

17-3745(L)

17-3791(CON)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
by Eric T. Schneiderman, Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

QUINCY BIOSCIENCE HOLDING COMPANY, INC., a corporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

(Caption continues on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR STATE APPELLANT

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
SCOTT A. EISMAN
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for State Appellant
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8019

Dated: February 28, 2018

(Continued from front cover)

QUINCY BIOSCIENCE, LLC, a limited liability company, PREVAGEN, INC., a corporation, DBA SUGAR RIVER SUPPLEMENTS, QUINCY BIOSCIENCE MANUFACTURING, LLC, a limited liability company, MARK UNDERWOOD, Individually and as an officer of Quincy Bioscience Holding Company, Inc., Quincy Bioscience, LLC and Prevagen, Inc., MICHAEL BEAMAN, Individually and as an officer of Quincy Bioscience Holding Company, Inc., Quincy Bioscience, LLC, and Prevagen, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
1. Quincy’s misleading marketing of Prevagen	7
2. Plaintiffs’ complaint.....	12
3. Quincy’s motion and the decision below	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT’S CLAIMS UNDER THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ACT	20
A. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That Quincy’s Statements About Prevagen’s Effect on Memory Were Likely to Mislead Consumers.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. The Complaint Also Plausibly Alleges That Quincy Misrepresented Prevagen’s Ability to Supplement Proteins in the Human Brain.	27
POINT II	
BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UNDER THE FTC ACT, IT ALSO STATES A CLAIM UNDER NEW YORK’S GENERAL BUSINESS LAW §§ 349 AND 350 AND EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12), AND SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER THOSE STATE-LAW CLAIMS IS PROPER	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Castellano v. City of New York</i> , 142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Delaney v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>ECM BioFilms, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 851 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Fanning v. FTC</i> , 821 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Fayne v. Vincent</i> , 301 S.W.3d 162 (Tenn. 2009)	4
<i>FTC v. Direct Marketing Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	24
<i>FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	20, 22
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	4
<i>Jus Punjabi, LLC v. Get Punjabi US, Inc.</i> , 640 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2016)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>M.O.C.H.A. Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Buffalo</i> , 689 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	8
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995)	6
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 27 A.D.3d 104 (3d Dep’t 2005).....	6, 30
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24, 25, 26, 29
<i>State v. Colorado State Christian Coll. of Church of Inner Power</i> , 76 Misc. 2d 50 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1973).....	6
<i>Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	26
 Laws	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 45	1–2, 4
§ 52	1–2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Laws	Page(s)
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	4
§ 1367	30
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-110b.....	32
Executive Law § 63.....	5
General Business Law (G.B.L.)	
§ 349	5
§ 350	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-391.....	32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-115	31
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Antitrust Law Sec. of the N.Y.S. Bar Ass'n, <i>A Proposed New State Law Making Deceptive Acts or Practices Unlawful</i> (1967).....	6
Attorney General's Mem. for the Governor (Apr. 15, 1963), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 813 (1963).....	7
Attorney General's Mem. for the Governor (Feb. 18, 1970), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 43 (1970).....	7
Governor's Mem. on Approval of ch. 813 1963 N.Y. Laws, <i>reprinted in</i> 1963 N.Y.S. Legislative Annual 466	7
Jack E. Karns, <i>State Regulation of Deceptive Trade Practices Under "Little FTC Acts": Should Federal Standards Control?</i> , 94 Dick. L. Rev. 373 (1990)	5
Joseph Thomas Moldovan, Note, <i>New York Creates a Private Right of Action to Combat Consumer Fraud: Caveat Venditor</i> , 48 Brook. L. Rev. 509 (1982)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Maggie Fox, <i>What Can Prevent Alzheimer's? Here's What the Evidence Shows</i> , NBC News (June 23, 2017)	33
<i>Memory of One in Three People over 70 Is Impaired, Study Shows</i> , ScienceDaily.com (Mar. 18, 2008).....	32
Stephen W. Lagakos, <i>The Challenge of Subgroup Analyses—Reporting Without Distorting</i> , 354 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1667 (2006)	9
Thomas Pahl, Acting Dir., FTC Bureau of Consumer Prot., Remarks at National Advert. Div. Annual Conference, 2017 WL 4585119 (Oct. 3, 2017).....	32–33
